OHIDE.PA.

AUG -4 7004 Effective Date a5 4 2004
ENTERED LiGEC1Cis JOURNAL
BEFORE THE
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In the Matter of: DIRECTOR'S FINAL
FINDINGS AND ORDERS

Mr. Rod Zeune

d.b.a. Hot Rod's Sunoco
700 Harcourt Road

Mount Vemon, Ohio 43050

Respondent,

. JURISDICTION
These Director's Final Findings and Orders (Orders) are issued to Rod Zeune
(Respondent) pursuant to the authority vested in the Director of the Ohio Environmental
Protection Agency (Ohio EPA) under Ohio Revised Code (ORC) Chapter 6109. and §
3745.01.

Il. PARTIES BOUND

These Orders shall apply to and be binding upon Respondent and heirs and successors
in interest liable under Ohio law. No change in ownership of the Hot Rod’s Sunoco public
water system (PWS) shall in any way alter Respondent’s obligations under these Orders.

lll. DEFINITIONS

Unless otherwise stated, all terms used in these Orders shall have the same meaning as
defined in ORC Chapter 6109. and the rules promulgated thereunder.

IV. FINDINGS
The Director of Ohio EPA (Director) has determined the following findings:

s Respondent, doing business as Hot Rod's Sunoco, owns and operates a PWS as
defined by ORC § 6109.01 and a “transient non-community water system” as
defined by Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) Rule 3745-81-01.

2. Respondent's PWS (PWS ID: 4240312) serves a population of approximately 900
people and is located at 700 Harcourt Road, Mount Vernon (Knox County), Ohio.
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10.

11

In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-21(A), PWSs shall collect total coliform
routine samples at sites which are representative of water throughout the
distribution system according to a written sample siting plan.

Respondent has failed to prepare and maintain a written sample siting plan for the
collection of total coliform routine samples at sites which are representative of water
throughout the distribution system from at least July 29, 1997 to April 11, 2003, in
violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-21(A).

In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-21(A)(2)(a), a non-community water system
using only ground water and serving a population of not more than one thousand
persons shall monitor with at least one sample each calendar quarter that the water
system serves water to the public. This sampling frequency was applicable to
Respondent’s PWS until September 26, 2000.

Respondent failed to conduct total coliform routine monitoring for the following
calendar quarters: July through September 1997, October through December 1997,
January through March 1998, and October through December 1998, in violation of
OAC Rule 3745-81-21(A)(2)(a).

In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-21(B)(6), when a PWS monitoring with fewer
than five samples per month has one or more total coliform-positive samples, the
PWS shall monitor with at least five samples during the next month that the PWS
provides water to the public.

Respondent failed to monitor with five samples in August 1988, July 1999,
November 1999, August 2000, June 2002, August 2002, September 2003, and
November 2003, following total coliform-positive results in July 1998, June 1998,
October 1999, July 2000, May 2002, July 2002, August 2003, and September 2003,
in violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-21(B)(6).

In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-21(B)(1), when a routine sample is
determined to be total coliform positive, the PWS shall monitor with a set of four
repeat samples within twenty-four hours of being notified of the positive result.

In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-14(D), failure to monitor with repeat samples
as required by OAC Rule 3745-81-21 is a maximum contaminant level (MCL)
violation as well as a monitoring and reporting violation. Failure to monitor with the
required repeat samples is a violation that may pose an acute risk to human health.
Public notification shall be provided in accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-32.

After notification of a total coliform-positive result from samples collected in July
1999, July 2000, July 2002, August 2003,September 2003, October 2003, and
November 2003, Respondent failed to monitor with a set of four repeat samples
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pursuant to the requirements of OAC Chapter 3745-81, and properly
abandon the well designated as surface water per OAC Rule 3745-9-10; or

B. Submit plans for a purchased bulk water system to Ohio EPA, in accordance
with ORC § 6109.07 and OAC Chapter 3745-91, install the purchased bulk
water system, and properly abandon the well designated as surface water
per OAC Rule 3745-9-10.

3. For as long as the Hot Rod's Sunoco PWS uses a surface water source without
providing approved filtration under OAC Rule 3745-81-73, Respondent shall notify
the public of the treatment technigue violations by continuous posting, in
accordance with OAC Rules 3745-81-32 and 3745-81-73, Respondent shall provide
Ohio EPA with copies of all public notices and verification forms.

4, From the effective date of these Orders, and for as long as Respondent operates
a PWS, in accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-21, Respondent shall collect total
coliform routine samples at sites which are representative of water throughout the
distribution system according to Respondent’s written sample siting plan. The
written sample siting plan is subject to review and revision by the Director, and shall
be available on-site at the Hot Rod's Sunoco PWS at all times.

5. Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of these Orders, Respondent shall pay
Ohio EPA the amount of forty-three thousand dollars ($43,000.00) in administrative
penalties pursuant to ORC Chapter 6109. Payment shall be made by an official
check made payable to “Treasurer, State of Ohio” for $43,000.00, and will be
deposited into the Drinking Water Protection Fund established pursuant to ORC §
6109.30. The official check shall be submitted to Ohio EPA, Office of Fiscal
Administration, P.O. Box 1049, Columbus, Ohio 43216-1049, together with a letter
identifying Respondent and Hot Rod's Sunoco.

VI. TERMINATION

Respondent's obligations under these Orders shall terminate when Respondent certifies
in writing and demonstrates to the satisfaction of Ohio EPA that Respondent has
performed all obligations under these Orders and the Chief of Ohio EPA's DDAGW
acknowledges, in writing, the termination of these Orders. If Ohio EPA does not agree that
all obligations have been performed, then Ohio EPA will notify Respondent of the
obligations that have not been performed, in which case Respondent shall have an
opportunity to address any such deficiencies and seek termination as described above.

The certification shall contain the following attestation: “l certify that the information
contained in or accompanying this certification is true, accurate and complete.”

This certification shall be submitted by Respondent to Ohio EPA and shall be signed by
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a responsible official of Respondent. For purposes of these Orders, a responsible official
is as defined in OAC Rule 3745-33-03(D)(3) for a sole proprietorship.

VIl. OTHER CLAIMS

Nothing in these Orders shall constitute or be construed as a release from any claim,
cause of action or demand in law or equity against any person, firm, partnership or
corporation, not a party to these Orders, for any liability arising from, or related to the
operation of Respondent’'s PWS.

Viil. OTHER APPLICABLE LAWS

All actions required to be taken pursuant to these Orders shall be undertaken in
accordance with the reguirements of all applicable local, state, and federal laws and
regulations. These Orders do not waive or compromise the applicability and enforcement
of any other statutes or regulations applicable to Respondent.

IX. NOTICE

All documents required to be submitted by Respondent pursuant to these Orders (with the
exception of the penalty payment referenced in Order # 9) shall be addressed to:

Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
Central District Office, DDAGW

3232 Alum Creek Drive

Columbus, Ohio 43207-3417

Attn: Scot Foltz

or to such persons and addresses as may hereafter be otherwise specified in writing by
Ohio EPA.

X. RESERVATION OF RIGHTS

Nothing contained herein shall be construed to prevent Ohio EPA from seeking legal or
equitable relief to enforce the terms of these Orders or from taking other administrative,
legal or equitable action as deemed appropriate and necessary, including seeking
penalties against Respondent for noncompliance with these Orders and/or for the
violations described herein. Nothing contained herein shall be construed to prevent Ohio
EPA from exercising its lawful authority to require Respondent to perform additional
activities pursuant to ORC Chapter 6109. or any other applicable law in the future. Nothing
herein shall restrict the right of Respondent to raise any administrative, legal or equitable
claim or defense with respect to such further actions which Ohio EPA may seek to require
of Respondent. Nothing in these Orders shall be construed to limit the authority of Ohio
EPA to seek relief for violations not addressed in these Orders.
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XI. EFFECTIVE DATE

The effective date of these Orders is the date these Orders are entered into the Ohio EPA
Director's journal.

IT IS SO ORDERED:

Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

i M}\L\@H\ Avs 4 2004
ones I

Christopher Date
Director




